COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

BELVE SHEPHERD, MELVIN HALL, PAUL DAY,)
ESTILL COLLINS, DONNIE HATFIELD, RODNEY)
OSBORNE, MIKE WILSON, BILL BLAIR,)
RAVENNA LYONS, KANNETH D. SEAT, J. J.)
STONE, AND PHILLIP LESLIE, MEMBERS OF)
A PRIVATE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, FOR)
AUTHORITY TO ACQUIRE AND TO OPERATE THE)
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT OWNED BY: B. B.)
SHEPHERD, SANITARY SEWAGE CORPORATION)
IN FLOYD COUNTY, KENTUCKY

CASE NO. 9014

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the applicants shall file four copies of the following information with the Commission within 20 days of the date of this Order.

- 1. Provide a copy of the engineering drawings showing the location and size of the sewer pipelines, manholes, and treatment plant facilities.
- Provide a list of the name and mailing address of each customer of the B. B. Shepherd Sanitary Sewage Corporation.
- 3. Provide a copy of current discharge permit (NPDES permit) from the National Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet.
- 4. Provide the name, address, and license number of the waste water treatment plant operator that will operate the sewer plant after the transfer of ownership.

- 5. Provide an operation and management plan for operating the facility after the transfer of ownership.
- 6. Provide the name of the water utility that furnishes water service to the customers of the B. B. Shepherd Sanitary Sewage Corporation.
- 7. Provide the name and address of the individual who will be responsible for maintaining the utility's books in accord with the Uniform System of Accounts for Class C and D sewer utilities.
- 8. Provide a copy of a valid third-party beneficiary agreement guaranteeing the continued operation of the sewage treatment facilities.
- 9. Since the application contains only a deed for a parcel of land, provide a copy of any agreement for the sale and transfer by B. B. Shepherd Sanitary Sewage Corporation to the homeowners of all right, title and interest in the sewage treatment plant, sewer lines and collection system, and all easements.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 16th day of May, 1984.

PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION
0	01
	Mulle
For the	Commission

ATTEST:

Secretary